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LEASING VOLUME 

2022 OFFICE LEASING OUTPACES 2021

AVAILABILITY RATE

DEVELOPMENT FIRMS BET ON THE RESILIENCY OF FLATIRON & NOMAD’S OFFICE INDUSTRY

COMMERCIAL A & B OFFICE SPACE
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Class A Class B

TAMI and FIRE companies, ranging from architecture and design (Crain’s) to software continued to sign leases in the
district. CompStak relocated from NoHo to 675 Sixth Avenue and doubled its office footprint with 25,000 SF. Flatiron’s
proximity to nearby transit, retail, dining, and entertainment were major draws in an effort to “facilitate a return to
office” (Commercial Search).

Impact.com (136 Madison Avenue, 18,364 SF) and Grimshaw (60 Madison Avenue, 19,000 SF) also relocated to Flatiron
and NoMad (Connect CRE, NY Business Journal) while Transwestern Real Estate (440 Park Avenue South, 11,140 SF) and
Deborah Berke Partners (41 Madison, 13,331 SF) relocated within the district to larger and higher-quality spaces (Connect
CRE, REW).

Midtown South was the lone Manhattan market that surpassed March 2020 average asking rents ($77.95/SF, Colliers) and
accounted for NYC’s three largest office leases in October (BisNow).

Boston Properties (BXP) acquired a 27% stake in 200 Fifth Avenue for $280.2M, their second investment in the
neighborhood (REW). In Q4 2021, BXP purchased 360 Park Avenue South for $300M, which is currently under renovation
to support the evolving needs and desires of creative and technology companies (REW).

Other major development firms are also betting on the Flatiron and NoMad office markets. In September, GFP Real Estate
invested $47M to refinance 230 Fifth Avenue (Connect CRE). In November, Tribeca Investment Group secured $150M to
modernize assets at 295 Fifth Avenue (YIMBY), and in December, SJP Properties and PGIM Real Estate completed a $15M
amenitization project at 470 Park Avenue South (YIMBY).

Over 3 million SF of office space was leased in Flatiron and NoMad
in 2022, a 66% increase over 2021. 90% of the year’s 285 leases
were in Class B properties though 47% of the overall square
footage volume are in large Class A buildings. Q4 leasing volume
increased 28% year-over-year, and outpaced 2019’s pre-pandemic
volumes and Midtown South trends (Crain’s).

LEASING VOLUMES (COMPARED TO 2021 )

Q4 -33% 28%
Full-Year 43% 66%

Midtown South Flatiron & NoMad 

Source: Colliers, CoStar

Source: CoStar

https://www.crainsnewyork.com/commercial-real-estate/manhattan-neighborhood-has-become-enclave-architects
https://www.commercialsearch.com/news/compstak-expands-footprint-with-hq-lease-in-nyc/
https://www.connectcre.com/stories/tech-firm-relocates-to-nomad-from-empire-state-building/
https://www.bizjournals.com/newyork/news/2022/12/19/architecture-firm-grimshaw-moving-to-midtown-south.html
https://www.connectcre.com/stories/transwestern-steers-signal-ai-to-new-midtown-south-headquarters/
https://rew-online.com/esteemed-architecture-firm-deborah-berke-partners-moving-headquarters-to-rudins-41-madison/
https://www.colliers.com/en/research/new-york/nyc-q4-2022-midtown-south-office-market-report
https://www.bisnow.com/new-york/news/office/here-were-nycs-seven-biggest-commercial-leases-in-2022-116915
https://rew-online.com/bxp-acquires-stake-in-200-fifth-avenue-expands-midtown-south-presence/
https://rew-online.com/bxp-acquires-stake-in-200-fifth-avenue-expands-midtown-south-presence/
https://www.connectcre.com/stories/gfp-closes-on-47m-refi-of-flatiron-district-offices/
https://newyorkyimby.com/2022/11/developers-close-on-150m-loan-to-complete-renovations-at-295-fifth-avenue-in-midtown-manhattan.html)
https://newyorkyimby.com/2022/12/developers-complete-modernization-and-amenities-project-at-470-park-avenue-south-in-midtown-manhattan.html
https://www.crainsnewyork.com/commercial-real-estate/new-york-area-offices-remain-stubbornly-empty-46-occupancy-which-has


2022 GROUND FLOOR LEASING ALONG HISTORIC RETAIL CORRIDORS

FIFTH AVENUE & BROADWAY RETAIL  IS BACK!

In 2022, nearly 20 leases were signed between 20th and 23rd Street on Broadway and Fifth Avenue. Dry goods retail,
specifically apparel, returned to Fifth Avenue (NY Post) and Broadway welcomed more food and beverage businesses.

Interested in Flatiron and NoMad retail space?

New Business Coming Soon Retail Opportunity 

RETAIL OPPORTUNITIES MAP

https://nypost.com/2022/10/29/why-retailers-are-bullish-on-nycs-luxury-corridors/
https://flatironnomad.nyc/do-business/retail-space/


Q4 Pedestrian Report 

GROUND FLOOR LEASING HAS GROWN EXPONENTIALLY SINCE 2020 

According to REBNY, Manhattan’s retail sector is enjoying its healthiest
leasing activity in years, including Flatiron and NoMad. In 2022, 119
ground floor retail establishments opened, twice as many as 2021, with 47
coming soon.

55% of new openings were food and beverage establishments. 39 fast-
casual restaurants opened, a welcome sight to the increasing number of
employees returning to the office (60% RTO through December, Crain’s,
Q4 Pedestrian Report).

Major leasing highlights include chef Daniel Boulud’s marketplace (9,500
SF) and steakhouse (6,500 SF) at One Madison (YIMBY) and Dos Caminos’
renewed at 373 Park Avenue South (13,900 SF, REW).
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RETAIL RECOVERY & TRAVELERS RETURN TO FLATIRON & NOMAD
Flatiron’s mixed-use nature is one of the reasons that the neighborhood is stabilizing economically, according to NYCEDC
(Crain’s). Flatiron was highlighted as NYC’s “most active submarket” (NY Post), exemplified by the increasingly slim
number of available retail space on Fifth Avenue and Broadway. Broadway, from 14th to 23rd Street, saw retail asking
rents rebound.

REBNY attributed healthy retail leasing to increased consumer demand brought by resurgent travel including NYC hotel
occupancy surpassing pre-pandemic levels (REBNY). The district is home to 29 hotels, including the recently-opened The
Ritz-Carlton New York, The Ned NoMad, and Le Méridien New York, Fifth Avenue. Virgin Hotels NYC, Hotel AKA NoMad,
and The Fifth Avenue Hotel will open in the coming months.

14
7

14
2

13
2

12
8

14
0

64 12 20 31 44 51 62 65 57 55 52 52 67 77 86 10
4

10
5

10
2

10
6

11
3

10
8

99 73 10
2

10
9

11
1

10
7

11
4

10
7

11
1

11
9

11
7

11
0

11
3

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

O
ct

-19

D
ec

-19

Fe
b-

20

Ap
r-

20

Ju
n-

20

Au
g-

20

O
ct

-2
0

D
ec

-2
0

Fe
b-

21

Ap
r-

21

Ju
n-

21

Au
g-

21

O
ct

-2
1

D
ec

-2
1

Fe
b-

22

Ap
r-

22

Ju
n-

22

Au
g-

22

O
ct

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

Th
ou

sa
nd

s

FLATIRON & NOMAD VISITOR & TOURIST FOOT TRAFFIC

86% 
visitor & 
tourism 

recovery rate 
through 

December

31 60
119

2020 2021 2022

Source: Placer.ai

https://flatironnomad.nyc/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/Pedestrian-Count-Report_Q4-2022_FINAL.pdf
https://www.crainsnewyork.com/commercial-real-estate/new-york-area-offices-remain-stubbornly-empty-46-occupancy-which-has
https://flatironnomad.nyc/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/Pedestrian-Count-Report_Q4-2022_FINAL.pdf
https://newyorkyimby.com/2022/12/one-madison-avenues-tower-expansion-tops-out-in-flatiron-district-manhattan.html
https://rew-online.com/atco-properties-management-renews-lease-with-dos-caminos-at-373-park-avenue-south/
https://www.crainsnewyork.com/economy/nycs-economic-future-will-rely-live-work-hubs-edc-ceo-andrew-kimball
https://nypost.com/2022/10/29/why-retailers-are-bullish-on-nycs-luxury-corridors/
https://assets.ctfassets.net/6zi14rd5umxw/6H6fr7ZdTZCWBRbC7GH0VZ/61350635fa089cb2a6d04ec35b2fa857/REBNY_2022_Report_ManhattanRetail_Fall_final.pdf


NICOLE MANDEL
Economic Development &
Research Manager
nmandel@flatironnomad.nyc

KURT CAVANAUGH
Vice President of Planning,
Streetscape & Capital Projects
kcavanaugh@flatironnomad.nyc

JAMES METTHAM
President 
jmettham@flatironnomad.nyc

CONTACT US
230 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1511
New York, NY 10001
T 212.741.2323
info@flatironnomad.nyc
FlatironNomad.nyc

FOLLOW US
@FlatironNY
Twitter, Instagram, 
Facebook
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